
 

 

Agenda - Equality, Local Government and 

Communities Committee 
Meeting Venue: 

Video Conference via Zoom 

Meeting date: 11 March 2021 

Meeting time: 12.50

For further information contact: 

Naomi Stocks 

Committee Clerk 

0300 200 6565  

SeneddCommunities@senedd.wales
------ 

Pre-meeting (12.50 - 13.00)  

 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of 

interest 

   

2 Inquiry into COVID-19 and its impact on matters relating to the 

Equality, Local Government and Communities Committee’s remit - 

evidence session with the Minister for Housing and Local 

Government and the Deputy Minister for Housing and Local 

Government 

(13.00 - 14.15) (Pages 1 - 15)  

Julie James MS, Minister for Housing and Local Government 

Hannah Blythyn MS, Deputy Minister for Housing and Local Government 

Emma Williams, Director of Housing & Regeneration, Welsh Government 

Reg Mitchell-Kilpatrick, Director General, Covid Crisis Coordination, Welsh 

Government 

Break (14.15 - 14.30)  

 

------------------------ Public Document Pack ------------------------



 

 

3 Inquiry into COVID-19 and its impact on matters relating to the 

Equality, Local Government and Communities Committee’s remit - 

evidence session with the Deputy Minister and Chief Whip 

(14.30 - 15.15) (Pages 16 - 65)  

Jane Hutt MS, Deputy Minister and Chief Whip 

Alyson Francis, Deputy Director of Communities Division, Welsh Government 

4 Paper(s) to note 

 (Pages 66 - 67)  

4.1 Letter from the Minister for Housing and Local Government in relation to the 

British-Irish Council (BIC) Joint Housing and Spatial Planning Work Sectors 

ministerial meeting 

 (Page 68)  

4.2 Letter from the Minister for Housing and Local Government in relation to the 

British-Irish Council (BIC) Digital Inclusion Work Sector ministerial meeting 

 (Pages 69 - 70)  

4.3 Letter from the Minister for Housing and Local Government in relation to the 

Local Government and Elections (Wales) Act 2021 

 (Pages 71 - 79)  

4.4 Written submission from the CICAIR to the inquiry into fire safety in high rise 

blocks in Wales (Welsh Government white paper - Safer Buildings in Wales: A 

Consultation) 

 (Pages 80 - 83)  

4.5 Response from the Welsh Government to the Committee's report on the 

Welsh Government draft budget 2021-22 

 (Pages 84 - 96)  

5 Motion under Standing Order 17.42(vi) to resolve to exclude the 

public from the remainder of the meeting and from the meeting 

on 18 March 2021 

   



 

 

6 Inquiry into COVID-19 and its impact on matters relating to the 

Equality, Local Government and Communities Committee’s remit - 

discussion of the evidence received 

(15.15 - 15.45)   



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 1

Agenda Item 2By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 16

Agenda Item 3 By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42



Equality, Local Government and Communities Committee 

11 March 2021 - papers to note cover sheet 

Paper no. Issue From Action 

point 

ELGC(5)-06-21 

Paper 1 

Inter-Institutional 

Relations Agreement 

Letter from the Minister for 

Housing and Regeneration 

in relation to the British-

Irish Council (BIC) Joint 

Housing and Spatial 

Planning Work Sectors 

ministerial meeting 

To note 

ELGC(5)-06-21 

Paper 2 

Inter-Institutional 

Relations Agreement 

Letter from the Minister for 

Housing and Regeneration 

in relation to the British-

Irish Council (BIC) Digital 

Inclusion Work Sector 

ministerial meeting 

To note 

 

ELGC(5)-06-21 

Paper 3 

Local Government 

and Elections (Wales) 

Act 2021 

Letter from the Minister for 

Housing and Regeneration 

in relation to the Local 

Government and Elections 

(Wales) Act 2021 

To note 

ELGC(5)-06-21 

Paper 4 

Inquiry into fire 

safety in high-rise 

buildings 

Written submission from 

the CICAIR to the inquiry 

into fire safety in high rise 

blocks in Wales (Welsh 

Government white paper - 

Safer Buildings in Wales: A 

Consultation) 

To note 

ELGC(5)-06-21 

Paper 5 

Draft Budget 2021-

22 

Response from the Welsh 

Government to the 

Committee's report on the 

Welsh Government draft 

budget 2021-22 

To note 

 

Pack Page 66

Agenda Item 4



Julie James AS/MS 

Y Gweinidog Tai a Llywodraeth Leol 
Minister for Housing and Local Government 

Bae Caerdydd • Cardiff Bay 
Caerdydd • Cardiff 

CF99 1SN 

Canolfan Cyswllt Cyntaf / First Point of Contact Centre: 
0300 0604400 

Gohebiaeth.Julie.James@llyw.cymru 
Correspondence.Julie.James@gov.Wales

Rydym yn croesawu derbyn gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg.  Byddwn yn ateb gohebiaeth a dderbynnir yn Gymraeg yn Gymraeg ac ni fydd 
gohebu yn Gymraeg yn arwain at oedi.  

We welcome receiving correspondence in Welsh.  Any correspondence received in Welsh will be answered in Welsh and corresponding 
in Welsh will not lead to a delay in responding.  

Our ref: DC-JJ-00371-21 

John Griffiths MS - Chair 
Equality, Local Government and Communities Committee 
Welsh Parliament 

SeneddCommunities@senedd.wales 

24 February 2021 

Dear John, 

I am writing in accordance with the inter-institutional relations agreement to let you know 
that the British-Irish Council (BIC) Joint Housing and Spatial Planning Work Sectors 
Ministerial Meeting will be held tomorrow Thursday 25 February. Member Administrations 
have agreed to hold a virtual meeting which will be hosted by the Northern Ireland 
Executive. As the Minister with responsibility for housing and planning, I will be representing 
the Welsh Government.  

The meeting is an opportunity for Member Administrations of the BIC to discuss the 
implications of the changing demography of administrations and the potential impact this will 
have for the spatial planning and housing sectors.  It will also allow discussion on how we 
can work to resolve these issues as a collective.  

The meeting will provide an opportunity for Ministers to reflect on the join
[...]
to the Welsh Government’s White 
Paper, and we will be pleased to provide further clarification either in writing or 
verbally as required.   

 

 

 

 

 

 

  

 

 

 

 

 

Pack Page 83



Julie James AM  
Minister for Housing and Local Government 

Hannah Blythyn AM  
Deputy Minister for Housing and Local Government 

Rebecca Evans AM 
Minister for Finance and Trefnydd 

Jane Hutt AM 
Deputy Minister & Chief Whip 

Bae Caerdydd • Cardiff Bay 
Caerdydd • Cardiff 

CF99 1NA 

Canolfan Cyswllt Cyntaf / First Point of Contact Centre: 
0300 0604400 

Gohebiaeth.Julie.Jamess@llyw.cymru             
  Correspondence.Julie.James@gov.wales 

Gohebiaeth.Rebecca.Evans@llyw.cymru 
Correspondence.Rebecca.Evans@gov.wales 

Gohebiaeth.Jane.Hutt@llyw.Cymru 
Correspondence.Jane.Hutt@gov.wales 

Gohebiaeth.Hannah.Blythyn@llyw.Cymru 
Correspondence.Hannah.Blythyn@gov.wales 

Rydym yn croesawu derbyn gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg.  Byddwn yn ateb gohebiaeth a dderbynnir yn Gymraeg yn Gymraeg ac ni fydd 
gohebu yn Gymraeg yn arwain at oedi.   

We welcome receiving correspondence in Welsh.  Any correspondence received in Welsh will be answered in Welsh and corresponding 
in Welsh will not lead to a delay in responding.   

John Griffiths MS 
Chair of the Equality, Local Government and Communities Committee 

08 March 2021 

Dear John 

Thank you for the Committee’s report on the Draft Budget 2020-21. We would like extend 
our thanks to members of the Committee for their time. The attached paper sets out our 
response to the report’s ten recommendations.  

Yours sincerely, 

Julie James AM 
Minister for Housing and Local Government 

Paper 5

Pack Page 84

Agenda Item 4.5

mailto:Gohebiaeth.Julie.Jamess@llyw.cymru
mailto:Correspondence.Julie.James@gov.wales
mailto:Gohebiaeth.Rebecca.Evans@llyw.cymru
mailto:Correspondence.Hannah.Blythyn@gov.wales
mailto:Gohebiaeth.Jane.Hutt@llyw.Cymru
mailto:Correspondence.Jane.Hutt@gov.wales
mailto:Gohebiaeth.Hannah.Blythyn@llyw.Cymru
mailto:Correspond
[...]
pending to identify the changes needed to ensure that spend is 

completely progressive across all quintiles of equivalised household income. 

 

Response: Reject  

The distributional analysis published alongside the draft budget shows that spending 

is generally progressive with respect to income across the public service areas 

included. However, it is not uniformly progressive by quintile of income.  

 

The progressivity of some aspects of spending will depend on the types of household 

which make use of the service, as well as the design of the service itself. There are 

very good reasons to provide some public services on a universal basis. For 

example, universal healthcare provision ensures all members of society have access 

to the same services irrespective of their ability to pay. In these cases it cannot be 

guaranteed that need for the service will always be higher among those from the 

lower end of the income distribution and reduce uniformly as incomes rise. In 

addition, certain areas of public spending are difficult to capture in this type of model.  

Distributional analysis provides a useful way to assess public service usage across 

the income distribution. This gives policy makers an additional perspective when 

considering the design and delivery of public services. It is, however, one of a suite of 

tools available for use in the process of policy formulation. Using it in the way 

suggested here would be a very blunt approach and would not necessarily fit with 

other legitimate policy goals. 

 

Pack Page 96


	Agenda
	2 Inquiry into COVID-19 and its impact on matters relating to the Equality, Local Government and Communities Committee’s remit - evidence session with the Minister for Housing and Local Government and the Deputy Minister for Housing and Local Government
	3 Inquiry into COVID-19 and its impact on matters relating to the Equality, Local Government and Communities Committee’s remit - evidence session with the Deputy Minister and Chief Whip
	4 Paper(s) to note
	4.1 Letter from the Minister for Housing and Local Government in relation to the British-Irish Council (BIC) Joint Housing and Spatial Planning Work Sectors ministerial meeting
	4.2 Letter from the Minister for Housing and Local Government in relation to the British-Irish Council (BIC) Digital Inclusion Work Sector ministerial meeting
	4.3 Letter from the Minister for Housing and Local Government in relation to the Local Government and Elections (Wales) Act 2021
	4.4 Written submission from the CICAIR to the inquiry into fire safety in high rise blocks in Wales (Welsh Government white paper - Safer Buildings in Wales: A Consultation)
	4.5 Response from the Welsh Government to the Committee's report on the Welsh Government draft budget 2021-22





Minutes of the meeting


 

 

Concise Minutes - Equality, Local Government and 

Communities Committee 

Meeting Venue: 

Video Conference via Zoom 

Meeting date: Thursday, 11 March 2021 

Meeting time: 12.50 - 15.25

This meeting can be viewed  

on Senedd TV at: 

http://senedd.tv/en/11088 

 
------ 

Attendance 

Category Names 

Members of the 

Senedd: 

John Griffiths MS (Chair) 

Dawn Bowden MS 

Huw Irranca-Davies MS 

Delyth Jewell MS 

Laura Anne Jones MS 

Mandy Jones MS 

Witnesses: 

Julie James MS, Minister for Housing and Local Government 

Hannah Blythyn MS, Deputy Minister for Housing and Local 

Government 

Emma Williams, Welsh Government 

Reg Kilpatrick, Welsh Government 

Jane Hutt MS, Deputy Minister and Chief Whip 

Alyson Francis, Welsh Government 

Committee Staff: 
Naomi Stocks (Clerk) 

Catherine Hunt (Second Clerk) 

http://senedd.tv/


 

 

Chloe Davies (Deputy Clerk) 

Jonathan Baxter (Researcher) 

Osian Bowyer (Researcher) 

 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest  

1.1. The Chair welcomed Members to the meeting of the Equality, Local Government 

and Communities Committee. 

 

1.2. In accordance with Standing Order 34.19, the Chair stated that he had 

determined that the public were excluded from the Committee’s meeting in 

order to protect public health. 

 

1.3. The Chair stated that if for any reason he dropped out of the meeting, the 

Committee agreed that Dawn Bowden MS would become Temporary Chair in 

accordance with Standing Order 17.22. 

2 Inquiry into COVID-19 and its impact on matters relating to the 

Equality, Local Government and Communities Committee’s remit - 

evidence session with the Minister for Housing and Local Government 

and the Deputy Minister for Housing and Local Government  

2.1.The Committee received evidence from: 

 Julie James MS, Minister for Housing and Local Government 

 Hannah Blythyn MS, Deputy Minister for Housing and Local Government 

 Emma Williams, Director of Housing & Regeneration, Welsh Government 

 Reg Mitchell-Kilpatrick, Director General, Covid Crisis Coordination, Welsh 

Government 



 

 

3 Inquiry into COVID-19 and its impact on matters relating to the 

Equality, Local Government and Communities Committee’s remit - 

evidence session with the Deputy Minister and Chief Whip  

3.1. The Committee received evidence from: 

 Jane Hutt MS, Deputy Minister and Chief Whip 

 Alyson Francis, Deputy Director of Communities Division, Welsh Government 

4 Paper(s) to note  

4.1 Letter from the Minister for Housing and Local Government in relation to the 

British-Irish Council (BIC) Joint Housing and Spatial Planning Work Sectors 

ministerial meeting  

4.1.a The Committee noted the letter from the Minister for Housing and Local 

Government in relation to the British-Irish Council (BIC) Joint Housing and Spatial 

Planning Work Sectors ministerial meeting. 

4.2 Letter from the Minister for Housing and Local Government in relation to the 

British-Irish Council (BIC) Digital Inclusion Work Sector ministerial meeting  

4.2.a The Committee noted the letter from the Minister for Housing and Local 

Government in relation to the British-Irish Council (BIC) Digital Inclusion Work Sector 

ministerial meeting. 

4.3 Letter from the Minister for Housing and Local Government in relation to the Local 

Government and Elections (Wales) Act 2021  

4.3.a The Committee noted the letter from the Minister for Housing and Local 

Government in relation to the Local Government and Elections (Wales) Act 2021. 



 

 

4.4 Written submission from the CICAIR to the inquiry into fire safety in high rise 

blocks in Wales (Welsh Government white paper - Safer Buildings in Wales: A 

Consultation)  

4.4.a The Committee noted the written submission from the CICAIR to the inquiry into 

fire safety in high rise blocks in Wales (Welsh Government white paper - Safer Buildings 

in Wales: A Consultation). 

4.5 Response from the Welsh Government to the Committee's report on the Welsh 

Government draft budget 2021-22  

4.5.a The Committee noted the response from the Welsh Government to the 

Committee's report on the Welsh Government draft budget 2021-22. 

5 Motion under Standing Order 17.42(vi) to resolve to exclude the 

public from the remainder of the meeting and from the meeting on 18 

March 2021  

5.1. The Committee agreed the motion. 

6 Inquiry into COVID-19 and its impact on matters relating to the 

Equality, Local Government and Communities Committee’s remit - 

discussion of the evidence received  

6.1. The Committee discussed the evidence received under items 2 and 3. 


